
Appendix B: Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy for Community & V/C Schools and CSS & PRU’s 
 

 SCHOOLS / CSS:  GETTING HELP ON HEALTH & SAFETY 

Form Number: HSF131 
Version: 4.0 
Date: December 2018 
Procedure: HSP(S) 1.0 

 

ECC Contacts Name(s) Contact No. / email 

ECC Corporate Health & Safety 
Team  

H&S Support desk Tel: 0333 013 9818 

hs@essex.gov.uk 

Health and Safety Champion for 
schools 

Clare Kershaw Tel: 0333 013 6580 

Health and Safety Co-ordinator for 
Schools (Children and Families) 

Covered by part-time post.   Tel:  0333 013 7876 

Asbestos / legionella / contractor 
management advice (this will be 
schools property consultant or 
other competent contractor) 

Primec Ltd Tel: 01787 478350 

School meals School Meals Help line:  e-mail school.meals@essex.gov.uk 

Educational Visits Adviser Norberto Fusi Tel: 01245 221022 

Educational.visits@eesforschools.org  

ECC Safety / Employee 
representatives: 

(These representatives sit on the 
ECC Schools Health & Safety 
Committee). 

Paul Bundy (NUT) 
Simon Smith (Voice) 
Jeff Fair (ATL) 
Joe Legerton (GMB) 
Julie Saggers (UNISON) 
Sue Gainey (UNISON) 
Tracey Sparkes (UNISON) 
 

pb006c4108@blueyonder.co.uk 
simons@sweynepark.com 
jfair@essex.atl.org.uk 
gmb2joe@gmail.com  
unisonjcs@gmail.com 
sue.gainey@essex.gov.uk  
t.sparkes@unison.co.uk  

Other contacts  

School’s Property Consultant Malcolm Over 

School’s food safety advisor Caroline Lee 

Occupational health advice Innovate Health Care - 0161 527 7405 

School nurse  Cerys Bronze - Provide 

Essex Health Protection Unit 

(Infection control advice):  

0300 303 8537  

EastofEnglandHPT@phe.gov.uk  
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